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Question 1:

Attachment J.1 (b).1, Government Labor Estimate, Note 4 states: "Labor categories stated above with "0" hours/# of people are included to show an anticipated need if outreach efforts are successful. These labor categories, as well as other existing categories, may need to be increased if outreach efforts are successful. Offerors should not include these categories in their cost proposal."  It is our understanding that we should not include those labor categories stated with "0" hours, or increase hours in other categories during the 10 year proposal term, in the cost proposal. Is this understanding correct?

Answer 1:

Your understanding is partially correct.  However, please be aware that the RFP also states “The offeror may propose alternatives to the Government's estimates, but shall provide individual rationale and justification for each change proposed.”

Question 2:  
Reference Amendment 2, Questions and Answers, Question 7 and the
Government answer. It is our understanding that cost proposals are not required for either sample task 1 or 2. Is that understanding correct?
Answer 2:
Section L of the RFP states “Presentation of the unique and critical aspects of each task from a technical, safety, cost, and schedule standpoint.”  Section M states “The offeror’s responses to the sample tasks will be evaluated based on the feasibility, assumptions, and rationale used to determine the final technical solution, estimated costs and schedules.”  Offerors must include this information in their proposals so the evaluation, as stated in Section M, can be accomplished by the Government.
Question 3:  
Reference: RFP Paragraph L.2 Requirements for Cost or Pricing Data or Information Other Than Cost or Pricing Data

Reference: RFP Paragraph L.9(c) Cost/Price Proposal (Volume III)

Question: The solicitation and bidders list indicates significant competition for this contract award based on adequate price competition. The referenced paragraphs impose certified cost or pricing data requirements. Neither FAR52.215-10 Price Reduction for Defective Cost or Pricing Data, nor FAR52.215-12 Subcontractor Cost or Pricing Data, are identified in RFP paragraph I.1 imposing/enforcing the Certification of Current Cost or Pricing Data. In view of the full and open competition among prime contractors, and the inclusion of substantial subcontractors to attain the 20% subcontracting goal (RFP Amendment 01), please confirm the exemption to cost or pricing data in accordance with FAR15.403-1 Prohibition on Obtaining Cost or Pricing Data (10 USC 2306a and 41 USC 254b).

Answer 3:

The Government did anticipate competition and thus did not require offerors to submit certified cost and pricing data.  The Government does not agree with your statement that Provisions L.2 and L.9(c) “impose certified cost or pricing data requirements.”  L.2 does not require cost or pricing data, unless an offeror is not granted an exception from the requirement to submit cost or pricing data.  L.9(c) states “If certification of cost or pricing data is required in accordance with Federal Acquisition Regulation 15.403, the successful offeror will be required to submit a Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data in the form set forth in FAR 15.406-2 prior to the execution of any contract to be awarded as a result of this solicitation.”  It does not require certified cost and pricing data.
Question 4:  

Reference: RFP Paragraph L.9(c) Cost/Price Proposal (Volume III)

Question: FAR15.403-4 Requiring Cost or Pricing Data (10 USC 2306a and 41 USC 254b) establishes "the threshold for obtaining cost or pricing data is $550,000." Please validate the threshold for obtaining subcontractor certified cost or pricing data applicable to this prime contract solicitation.

Answer 4:
The Government is unsure of your question.  Of course, the requirements for obtaining cost and pricing data are established in the FAR and unchanged by this solicitation.  If this doesn’t answer your question, please submit another one.
Question 5:  

Reference: RFP Paragraph L.9(b) Past Performance Proposal (Volume II)

Question: Major subcontractor is defined as a lower-tier agreement at $500,000 or more. Is the subcontract value threshold at $500,000 or more per one-year period or per five-year period?

Answer 5:

The $500,000 threshold is for the entire value of the subcontract (all years).

Question 6:  

Reference: RFP Paragraph L.9(c) Cost/Price Proposal (Volume III)

Question: Subcontract cost proposal information is required for "subcontract valued at $500,000 or more." Is the subcontract value threshold of $500,000 or more per one-year period, per five-year period, or the aggregate contract duration of ten-years?

Answer 6:

The $500,000 threshold is for the entire value of the subcontract (all years).

Question 7:  

Reference: RFP Paragraph L.9(c) Cost/Price Proposal (Volume III)

Question: We contemplate obtaining subcontractor composite hourly rates for a Level-of-Effort (LOE) hourly rate type agreement. This type subcontractor proposal response, without labor hours/mix, would be below the $500,000 thresholds for subcontractor certified cost or pricing data or disclosures/summaries required by the NASA solicitation instructions. The subcontract proposal would not include labor hours/mix, subtotals, or aggregate values by period for cost summaries. The prime contractor proposal disclosures and summaries would include the subcontractor composite hourly rates with the prime contractor estimates for subcontractor labor hours and totals. May the prime contractor exempt the subcontractor cost or pricing data on this basis as the subcontract proposal value would be below the $500,000 threshold? May the prime contractor exempt the subcontractor proposal disclosure/summaries on this basis as the total would be below the $500,000 threshold?
Answer 7:
The $500,000 threshold included in Provision L.9(c) was not intended to be a replacement for the $550,000 threshold for certified cost and pricing data included in FAR 15.4.  The $500,000 threshold included in Provision L.9(c) is similar to the “Major Subcontractor” threshold included in L.9(b).
Question 8:  
Regarding the Government Labor Estimate, to which of the specified categories does WD apply?
 

Answer 8:

Wage determinations typically cover non-professional labor categories.   
